

S262032

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

GREGORY GEISER,

Plaintiff/Petitioner, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent, and Respondent,

v.

PETER KUHNS, PABLO CAAMAL, MERCEDES CAAMAL,

Defendants/Respondents, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants, and Petitioners.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B279738
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, Nos. BS161018, BS161019& BS161020

GREGORY GEISER'S ANSWER BRIEF

*FRANK SANDELMANN, ESQ. (186415)
JOSHUA A. VALENE, ESQ. (292109)
DINSMORE & SANDELMANN, LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner,
Appellant, Cross-Respondent,
and Respondent Gregory Geiser*
324 Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Suite 201
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 318-1220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES	7
II.	INTRODUCTION	7
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
	A. The Caamals Lose The Property In Foreclosure.	13
	B. Defendants’ Trespass At Wedgewood’s Office – Incident No. 1.....	14
	C. The Caamals Fail To Complete The Purchase Of The Property From Wedgewood And Again Trespass At Wedgewood’s Office – Incident No. 2.	14
	D. Defendants Come To Mr. Geiser’s House At Night – Incident No. 3.....	15
	E. Restraining Order Proceedings.	16
	F. Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motions.....	17
	G. City Council Proceedings and Conversations with the Police Chief.	17
	H. Geiser Dismissed His Petitions And The Trial Court, In Part, Denied Defendants’ Motions For Attorneys’ Fees.	18
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
V.	ARGUMENT	20
	A. In <i>FilmOn</i> , This Court Announced That Two Inquiries Should Be Conducted To Determine Whether Conduct Or Speech Merited Anti-SLAPP Protection.	20
	B. The First Step Of The <i>FilmOn</i> Analysis Calls For An Objective, Neutral Test Rather Than Deference To Either Party.	24

1.	California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute, And The Decisions Interpreting It, Support A Neutral Test.	24
2.	Implementing An Objective Test.	29
3.	Contrary To What Defendants Assert, The Speaker Is Not In The “Best Position” To Identify The Public Issue And The Second (i.e., “Context”) Step Of <i>FilmOn</i> Does Not “Screen” For Deference.	31
4.	Deference Does Not Promote Judicial Efficiency.	34
C.	Under An Objective Framework, The Court Should Find That Defendants’ Conduct Did Not Merit Anti-SLAPP Protection.	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH.....	44
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuemeira v. Stephens</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1291	25
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Industry Standards, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1186.....	23
<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 80.....	28
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 328.....	26, 41
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exchange, Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 26.....	22, 28
<i>Consumer Justice Center v. Trimedica International Inc.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 595.....	28
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357.....	23
<i>Dual Diagnosis Treatment Center, Inc. v. Buschel</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1098.....	24
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	27
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133.....	passim
<i>Gallimore v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	27
<i>Garretson v. Post</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1508	40
<i>HMS Capital, Inc. v. Lawyers Title Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 204.....	26
<i>Hudgens v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 507.....	39
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> 443 (1979) 443 U.S. 111.....	26
<i>Jeppson v. Ley</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 845	30
<i>Martinez v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.</i> 113 Cal App.4th 181	20
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	27
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057.....	12, 20, 27

<i>Rand Resources, LLC v. City of Carson</i>	
(2019) 6 Cal. 5th 610.....	24, 27, 28, 31
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entertainment</i>	
(2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 103.....	25
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 260.....	26
<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 635.....	24, 40
<i>Tuschner Development Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i>	
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219.....	28
<i>USA Waste of California, Inc. v. City of Irwindale</i>	
(2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 53.....	40
<i>Van v. Target Corp.</i> (2007) 155 Cal. App.4th 1375.....	39
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 883.....	22
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871.....	25, 26, 29
<i>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.</i>	
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561.....	24
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16.....	12
